# CH \$40.00.00 90639

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI208110

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BSP Agency, LLC, as collateral agent		07/27/2023	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Absolute Software Corporation	
Street Address:	1400-1055 Dunsmuir St.	
Internal Address:	PO Box 49211	
City:	Vancouver	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V7X 1K8	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	90639627	ABSOLUTE SECURE	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4168632653

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4168632400

Email: epatent@blakes.com

Correspondent Name: Josie Fazzalari

Address Line 1:199 Bay Street, Suite 4000Address Line 2:Commerce Court WestAddress Line 4:Toronto, CANADA M5L 1A9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	190424/00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Josie DiPasquale-Fazzalari
SIGNATURE:	Josie DiPasquale-Fazzalari
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2024

**Total Attachments: 10** 

source=1414-3555-5852v1\_51396229-v1-US - BSP\_Absolute - Termination and Release of Security Interest - 190424-2#page1.tif

- source=1414-3555-5852v1\_51396229-v1-US BSP\_Absolute Termination and Release of Security Interest 190424-2#page2.tif
- source=1414-3555-5852v1\_51396229-v1-US BSP\_Absolute Termination and Release of Security Interest 190424-2#page3.tif
- source=1414-3555-5852v1\_51396229-v1-US BSP\_Absolute Termination and Release of Security Interest 190424-2#page4.tif
- source=1414-3555-5852v1\_51396229-v1-US BSP\_Absolute Termination and Release of Security Interest 190424-2#page5.tif
- source=1414-3555-5852v1\_51396229-v1-US BSP\_Absolute Termination and Release of Security Interest 190424-2#page6.tif
- source=1414-3555-5852v1\_51396229-v1-US BSP\_Absolute Termination and Release of Security Interest 190424-2#page7.tif
- source=1414-3555-5852v1\_51396229-v1-US BSP\_Absolute Termination and Release of Security Interest 190424-2#page8.tif
- source=1414-3555-5852v1\_51396229-v1-US BSP\_Absolute Termination and Release of Security Interest 190424-2#page9.tif
- source=1414-3555-5852v1\_51396229-v1-US BSP\_Absolute Termination and Release of Security Interest 190424-2#page10.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of July 27, 2023 ("Release"), is among NetMotion Software, Inc. and NetMotion Wireless Holdings, Inc (collectively, the "Grantors") and BSP AGENCY, LLC, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Credit Agreement dated as of July 1, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the lenders party thereto, Collateral Agent and ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION, a British Columbia, Canada corporation (the "Borrower") and (ii) that certain U.S. Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 1, 2021 by and among the Grantors and Collateral Agent (the "IP Agreement"), the Grantors granted and conveyed to the Collateral Agent a security interest in the entire right, title and interest of the Grantors in and to all of Grantor's Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, the Collateral Agent agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement, Security Agreement, or IP Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Collateral Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the entire right, title, and interest of the Grantors in and to all of Grantors' Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the IP Agreement, and with respect to the Trademarks, such release shall include the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the CIPO, the USPTO and the USCO, as applicable, at Grantors' expense.

SECTION 3. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

**54396/229**43017.1

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Collateral Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

#### **BSP AGENCY, LLC,**

as Collateral Agent

By: Benefit Street Partners L.L.C., its sole member

Name: Mike Frick

Title: Authorized Signatory

## SCHEDULE A

## PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

See attached.

 $\mathbf{54396229} 43017.1$ 

# **United States Patents and Patent Applications**

Company	Patent	Country	Application No.	Filing Date				
UNITED STATE	UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS							
NetMotion Software, Inc.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT (No. 7,136,645)	USA	10/078,377	2/21/2002				
NetMotion Software, Inc.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING SECURE CONNECTIVITY IN MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT COMPUTING ENVIRONMENTS (No. 7,882,247)	USA	10/340,833	1/13/2003				
NetMotion Software, Inc.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT (No. 8,060,656)	USA	11/138,446	5/27/2005				
NetMotion Software, Inc.	METHOD AND APPRATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A COMUPUTING ENVIRONMENT (No. 7,778,260)	USA	11/149,584	6/10/2005				
NetMotion Software, Inc.	MOBILE WIRELESS NETWORKING (No. 9,590,996)	USA	11/614,773	12/21/2006				
NetMotion Wireless Holdings, Inc.	NETWORK ACCESS CONTROL (No. 8,438,619)	USA	11/859,336	9/21/2007				
NetMotion Wireless Holdings, Inc.	COMMUNICATIONS PATH STATUS DETECTION SYSTEM (No. 8,122,283)	USA	12/437,413	5/7/2009				
NetMotion Software, Inc.	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE DATA COLLECTION AGENTS (No. 10,031,885)	USA	13/017,751	1/31/2011				

 $\mathbf{54396229} 43017.1$ 

Company	Patent	Country	Application No.	Filing Date
UNITED STATE	S PATENTS AND PATENT APPL	LICATIONS		
NetMotion Wireless Holdings, Inc.	COMMUNICATIONS PATH STATUS DETECTION SYSTEM (No. 8,365,010)	USA	13/399,668	2/17/2012
NetMotion Software, Inc.	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE DATA COLLECTION AGENTS (No. 9,971,732)	USA	13/548,903	7/13/2012
NetMotion Software, Inc.	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE DATA COLLECTION AGENTS (No. 9,990,331)	USA	13/548,950	7/13/2012
NetMotion Software, Inc.	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE DATA COLLECTION AGENTS (No. 9,959,244)	USA	13/549,884	7/16/2012
NetMotion Software, Inc.	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE DATA COLLECTION AGENTS (No. 9,262,370)	USA	13/553,359	7/19/2012
NetMotion Software, Inc.	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE DATA COLLECTION AGENTS (No. 10,198,398)	USA	13/561,490	7/30/2012
NetMotion Software, Inc.	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE DATA COLLECTION AGENTS (No. 9,965,440)	USA	13/561,536	7/30/2012
NetMotion Software, Inc.	ANALYSIS AND DIAGNOSIS OF CONNECTIVITY IN A MULTI-DEVICE NETWORK (No. 10,103,966)	USA	14/790,865	7/2/2015

Company	Patent	Country	Application No.	Filing Date
UNITED STATE	S PATENTS AND PATENT APPI	_ICATIONS		
NetMotion Software, Inc.	MULTI-NETWORK SEAMLESS ROAMING MOBILE ROUTER WITH AUTO-DISCOVERY AND MIGRATION OF DOWNSTREAM DEVICES ON THE MOBILE NETWORK (No. 9,894,514)	USA	15/355,716	11/18/2016
NetMotion Software, Inc.	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE DATA COLLECTION AGENTS (No. 10,621,139)	USA	16/023,587	6/29/2018
NetMotion Software, Inc.	HIGH PERFORMANCE DIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS RESILIENCY IN A ROAMABLE VIRTUAL PRIVATE NETWORK (No. 8,276,035)	USA	12/435,018	5/4/2009
NetMotion Wireless Holdings, Inc.	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR INTELLIGENT ROUTING OF DATA BETWEEN A REMOTE DEVICE AND A HOST SYSTEM (No. 7,602,782)	USA	11/743,313	5/2/2007
NetMotion Software, Inc.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT (No. 9,083,622)	USA	13/323,155	12/12/2011
NetMotion Software, Inc.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT (No. 7,293,107)	USA	09/660,500	9/12/2000
NetMotion Software, Inc.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT (No.6,981,047)	USA	10/307,480	12/2/2002

Company	<u>Patent</u>	Country	Application No.	Filing Date				
UNITED STATE	UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS							
NetMotion Software, Inc.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT (No.6,546,425)	USA	09/330,310	6/11/1999				
NetMotion Software, Inc.	MOBILE CLOUD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	USA	63/009,830	4/14/2020				
NetMotion Software, Inc.	MOBILE NETWORKING SYSTEM AND METHOD (No. 7,644,171)	USA	11/252,995	10/19/2005				
NetMotion Software, Inc.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT (No. 7,574,208)	USA	11/501,909	8/10/2006				
NetMotion Software, Inc.	MOBILE CLOUD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	USA	17/230,409	04/14/2021				
NetMotion Software, Inc.	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE DATA COLLECTION AGENTS	USA	13/549,913	7/16/2012				
NetMotion Software, Inc.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT (No. 9,473,925)	USA	11/781,318	10/18/2016				
NetMotion Software, Inc.	OPTIMIZED WIRELESS COMMUNICATION SYSTEM (No. 6,324,564)	USA	09/249,571	11/27/2001				

Company	Patent	Country	Registration No./ Application No.	Registration Date / Filing Date
CANADIAN PA	TENTS AND PATENT APPLICA	TIONS		
NetMotion Wireless Holdings, Inc	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR INTELLIGENT ROUTING OF DATA BETWEEN A REMOTE DEVICE AND A HOST SYSTEM	Canada	2303987	2008-11-25

# <u>Trademarks and Trademark Applications</u>

<u>Company</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
UNITED STAT	ES TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK	APPLICATIC	NS	
Netmotion Software, Inc.	NETMOTION MOBILITY	US	4958685	May 17, 2016
Netmotion Software, Inc.	NETMOTION DIAGNOSTICS	US	4931415	April 5, 2016
Netmotion Software, Inc.	NETMOTION	US	2451881	May 15, 2001
Netmotion Software, Inc.	NETMOTION MOBILE IQ	US	5403405	February 13, 2018
Netmotion Software, Inc.	EXPRESSQ	US	2632643	Oct 8, 2002
Netmotion Software, Inc.	SMART IP	US	2310055	May 15, 2001
Netmotion Software, Inc.	ABSOLUTE SECURE	US	90639627	N/A
Company	<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
CANADIAN TE	RADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPL	CATIONS		,
Netmotion Software, Inc.	NETMOTION MOBILITY	CA	TMA802081	2011-07-13
Netmotion Software, Inc.	NETMOTION WIRELESS LOCALITY	CA	TMA863715	2013-10-28
Netmotion Software, Inc.	NETMOTION	CA	TMA560359	2002-04-18

**51396/229**4**3**017.1

# Copyrights and Copyright Applications

Grantor	Copyright	Country	Application No./Registration No.	Application Date/ Registration Date	Status
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	Mobility XE: version 6.61	United States	TX0006252226	11/18/2005	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion mobility: version 5.00	United States	TX0005839720	11/10/2003	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion Mobility: version 3.1	United States	TX0005647100	5/20/2002	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion Mobility: version 3.5	United States	TX0005567829	5/20/2002	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion Mobility: version 3.51	United States	TX0005790275	10/31/2002	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion Mobility: version 4.0	United States	TX0005760182	12/17/2002	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion Mobility: version 5.01	United States	TX0005804907	12/5/2003	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion Mobility XE: version 6.0	United States	TX0006083022	11/15/2004	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion Mobility XE: version 6.0	United States	TX0006095663	8/4/2004	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion Mobility XE: version 6.5	United States	TX0006226277	9/28/2005	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion Mobility XE: version 6.60	United States	TX0006251416	11/18/2005	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion Mobility XE: version 6.63	United States	TX0006439109	8/8/2006	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion mobility XE: version 6.7: NetMotion v.1.0- 3.0: NetMotion mobility v. 3.01- 5.01, XE, XE6.01, XE6.5, XE6.60, XE6.61, XE6.63.	United States	TX0006404014	8/8/2006	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion Mobility XE: version 7.0	United States	TX0006417863	8/8/2006	Registered

**51396/229**4**3**017.1

Grantor	Copyright	Country	Application No./Registration No.	Application Date/ Registration Date	Status
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion Mobility XE: version 7.1	United States	TX0006552774	3/12/2007	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion Mobility XE: version 7.21	United States	TX0006854064	9/6/2007	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion Mobility XE: version 8.0	United States	TX0007084058	6/17/2008	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion Mobility XE: version 8.5	United States	TX0007264314	2/2/2009	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion version Version 1.0	United States	TX0005176701	1/1/2003 (date of recordation)	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion version 2.0	United States	TX0005558598	4/6/2001	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion version 3.0	United States	TX0005701984	9/20/2001	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc. (as successor by merger of Padcom, Inc.)	Padcom logo	United States	VAu000242580	12/4/1992	Registered
NetMotion Wireless, Inc.	NetMotion mobility XE version 7.2	United States	TX0006627664	6/29/2007	Registered

**RECORDED: 05/02/2024**